



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-14-96

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDS & APPOPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO PEARCE PUMPERS FOR THE CONWAY FIRE DEPARTMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, the City of Conway requests approval to place an order with G&W Diesel Services, Inc. for the purchase of two Pearce pumpers in the amount of \$985,000 after a prepay discount and trade in allowance; and

Whereas, the Conway Fire Department request approval to order said units based on the terms and conditions in the agreement between the City of Conway and G&W Diesel Services, Inc.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining competitive bids and shall accept G&W Diesel Services Inc. as a single source vendor for the purchase of two Pearce Pumpers.

Section 2. That after Council approval of this ordinance the City of Conway Fire Department shall place an order with G&W Diesel Services, Inc. and submit payment from the 2012 Sales and Use Bond Fund 614, City of Conway - General Ledger Account 614-131-5920.

Section 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 11th day of November, 2014.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer